Sealed Air

6 March 2013

Declaration of Compliance

1. Compliance with European legislation

On behalf of Sealed Air Corp., we hereby declare that our food-packaging product marketed under the name of
CELL AIRE ®
complies with

e Regulation No 1935/2004/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004 on materials
and articles intended to come into contact with food and repealing Directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC.

Traceability as required by Art. 17 of the Regulation is ensured by the “lot or batch number” and the “material
number” reported on the label.

e Commission Directive No 2002/72/EC of 6 August 2002 relating to plastic materials and articles intended to
come into contact with foodstuffs, as amended at the present date.

The production is made according to Regulation No 2023/2006/EC on Good Manufacturing Practice for materials
and articles intended to come into contact with food. Please note that as our products do not contain
postconsumer recycled plastics, statements of compliance with Regulation 282/2008/EC are not required.

2. Conditions of application

The product can be used for packaging and storage of all type of food at room temperature or below.

Overall Migration Limits and other specific restrictions on monomers and/or additives also adhere to the
conditions above. Such statements are backed-up either by testing, according to Directives 82/711/EEC and
85/572/EEC, or by worst-case calculation (i.e. assuming full migration of the specific substance). All calculations
have been carried out under the condition that 1 kg of food is in contact with 6 sq. dm of packaging product.

Substances regulated by Directive 89/107/EEC and/or by Directive 88/388/EEC may be contained in the product
and are not expected to migrate in a quantity having effect on the food. Any restriction that may apply to the food
related to substances regulated by the above-mentioned Directives remains under the responsibility of the user of
the packaging product.

3. Compositional information

Food contact layer:  Polyethylene

Other layers: Polyethylene

Sealed Air S.r.l
Dario Dainelli — Director Regulatory Affairs EMEA

For further information please contact: regulatory@sealedair.com

CRYOVAC® and OPTI® are registered trademarks of the Sealed Air Corporation

All statements or recommendations are based on data and knowledge considered to be true and accurate at the time of printing but should be
verified by the user. Since the conditions of use are beyond our control we do not warrant the completeness or suitability for any intended
purpose of any statement or recommendation, or the results to be obtained. Please read all statements or recommendations in conjunction with
our conditions of sale including those limiting warranties and remedies which apply to all goods and services supplied by us. National or local
legal requirements relating to health & safety at work and the protection of the environment shall be applicable in all cases.



